

No. 21-6768

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMANUEL E. GOINES, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Clark Neily
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Gregory Mill
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

February 07, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>LOPEZ, MORRISON, AND NFIB</i> ESTABLISHED JUDICIALLY ADMINISTERABLE BOUNDARIES TO THE COMMERCE POWER THAT LIMIT CONGRESS'S POWER OVER FIREARMS.....	4
II. A BLANKET PROHIBITION ON FELONS POSSESSING FIREARMS IS EVEN FURTHER REMOVED FROM INTERSTATE COMMERCE THAN THE LAW IN <i>LOPEZ</i> ...	10
III. AN EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE LAW HERE CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED AS AN ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM FOR A LARGER ECONOMIC REGULATORY SCHEME	12
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY HOW AND WHETHER <i>SCARBOROUGH</i> COEXISTS WITH <i>LOPEZ, MORRISON,</i> AND <i>NFIB</i>	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1163 (2011) ..	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	9
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	6, 12
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	8
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	4, 15
<i>United States v. Alderman</i> , 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Dorris</i> , 236 F.3d 582 (10th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Farnsworth</i> , 92 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 55 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15

<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 100 F.3d 49 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 77 F.3d 387 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Polanco</i> , 93 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Wesela</i> , 223 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2, 9
Other Authorities	
Federalist No. 39 (James Madison).....	1
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate Is Unconstitutional</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 581 (2011)	6
